MUCOFLUX® CAPSULES / SYRUP

Cyclidrol (100mg, 80mg per 10ml)

What is in this leaflet

- 1. What Mucoflux® is used for
- 2. How Mucoflux® works
- 3. Before you use Mucoflux®
- 4. How to use Mucoflux®
- 5. While you are using it
- 6. Side effects
- 7. Storage and Disposal of Mucoflux®
- 8. Product Description
- 9. Manufacturer and Product Registration Holder
- 10. Date of revision

What Mucoflux® is used for

Mucoflux[®] is used in the disorders of the respiratory tract characterized by excessive viscous mucus.

How Mucoflux® works

Mucoflux[®] contains cyclidrol which is a mucolytic agent that works by dissolving the phlegm so that it is easier to be coughed out.

Before you use Mucoflux®

- When you must not use it

Do not use Mucoflux® in case of:

 known hypersensitivity to cyclidrol or any other ingredients of this medicine (listed in Product Description)

Mucoflux[®] is not for the use in children younger than 2 years old.

- Before you start use it

Tell your doctor if you have kidney failure as you may require doctor's supervision while on Mucoflux[®].

Pregnancy and lactation

Please consult your doctor or pharmacist if you are pregnant, planning for pregnancy or breastfeeding before using any medicine.

- Taking other medicines

Tell your doctor if you are taking any other medicines, including any that you buy without a prescription from a pharmacy, supermarket or health food shop.

Mucoflux® may be combined with antibiotics, bronchodilators (medicine that relaxes the airway), anti-asthmatic and antituberculosis agents.

How to use Mucoflux®

- How much to use

Capsules:

Adults:

2 capsules twice daily

Syrup:

Adults:

10-20 ml twice daily.

Children over 2 years: 10 ml twice daily.

A measuring cup for the administration of the recommended volume (10 ml) of syrup is included in the package.

Follow all directions given to you by your doctor and pharmacist carefully. They may differ from the information contained in this leaflet. If you do not understand the instructions on the label, ask your doctor or pharmacist for help.

- When to use it

Use as directed by your doctor or pharmacist.

- How long to use it

Take Mucoflux® for 2 weeks or continue for the duration that your doctor recommends.

- If you forget to use it

Consult your doctor or pharmacist on what you should do if you forget to use it.

Take the missed dose as soon as you remember. If it is almost time for your next dose, wait until then to take the medicine and skip the missed dose. Do not take a double dose to make up for the missed dose.

- If you use too much (overdose)

Contact your doctor immediately or go to the Emergency Department of your nearest hospital, if you think you or anyone else may have taken too much of this medicine. Do this even if there are no signs of discomfort or poisoning. You may need urgent medical attention.

While you are using it

- Things you must do

Take your medicine exactly as your doctor has told you.

Tell all the doctors, dentists and pharmacists treating you that you are taking Mucoflux[®].

Tell your doctor immediately if you become pregnant while taking this medication.

- Things you must not do

Do not stop taking the medicine unless advised by your doctor.

Do not take any new medicines without consulting your doctor or pharmacist.

Do not give Mucoflux[®] to anyone else, even if they have the same symptoms or condition as you.

- Things to be careful of

Driving and using machines

Be careful driving or operating machinery until you know how Mucoflux® affects you.

Side effects

Like all medicines, Mucoflux® can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them.

Visit your doctor or pharmacist immediately if you experience any side effects after taking this medicine.

Side effects included are nausea and gastrointestinal disorders.

You may report any side effects or adverse drug reactions directly to the National Centre for Adverse Drug Reaction Monitoring visiting the website npra.gov.my [Consumers→ Reporting Side Effects to Medicines (ConSERF) or Vaccines (AEFI)]

Storage and Disposal of Mucoflux®

- Storage

Keep out of the reach and sight of children.

Capsules:

Store below 30°C.

Syrup:

Store below 25°C.

- Disposal

Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required. These measures will help to protect the environment.

Product Description

- What it looks like

<u>Capsules</u>: Light green/white opaque hard gelatine capsules with the word ROTTA imprinted on both body and cap, containing a white powder.

<u>Syrup</u>: Yellow-brown clear color solution with characteristic smell and sweet taste.

- Ingredients
 - Active ingredient Cyclidrol (Sobrerol)
 - Inactive ingredients

<u>Capsule</u>: Maize starch, magnesium stearate, talc, bovine capsule.

Syrup: Sucrose, methyl phydroxybenzoate, propyl phydroxybenzoate, monobasic sodium phospate, glycerine, caramel (E150), cardamon aroma, saccharin, sodium

hydroxide, ethyl alcohol, purified water

 MAL number: MAL11070013XC (capsules) MAL11060029XC (syrup)

Manufacturer

Capsules:

Fulton Medicinali S.p.A. Via Marconi, 28/9, 20020 Arese, Italy

Syrup:

Laboratorio Farmacologico, Milanese S.r.l., via Monterosso Carono Pertusella (VA) 273-21042, Italy

Product Registration Holder

Mylan Healthcare Sdn Bhd 15-03 & 15-04, Level 15, Imazium, No.8, Jalan SS 21/37, Damansara Uptown, 47400 Petaling Jaya, Selangor, Malaysia.

Date of revision

12/2022

Serial Number

NPRA(R4/1)090621/00043